








Samuel A. Allen

Archie N. Anderson

Rubye A. Burton

W. Max Clark

District Board of Trustees

of
Okaloosa-Walton Junior College
Nancy A. Connors
Howard A. Parker
William A. Young

A. Lee Nabors, Chairman

J.E. McCracken, President
and Corporate Secretary

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

POINT OF VIEW ....oiitiierirrneraronssnrnnsssancsssccnnssssnsaaness-V
COLLEGE CALENDAR ........cciutiieieenarnnnancsssos sossnnanannss viii
GENERAL INFORMATION ........ccitiiiineinnraneescncsnnssnnnannns 1
ObJECHVES . .cnvvvrnivineieneenenesssaeieiiennnienaosonsesconcnees 1
HHSTOTY ot veeeeeenenenrnrenarasnsusascsssssacsossacneanansassces 1
Facilities . ..ovvvrierenerrreernoroceaeneeessnnsnnsssossassatosssans 2
Campus Life ......coooiiiiiiiieniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaies 3
Evening Programs ...........coceeeeueniuiniiiinineironaanarsncnes 4
Year-round PrOGrams ... .. .ooeeeueroreccncnenostusionsaersassoses 4
Composition of Student Body ............cciiiiiiii it S
Accreditation ...... S R LR T PRPIIN S
ADMISSION 1.\titititieeneereeraerateneusrsassnsnasns curnesononsanas 6
General Information ........c.ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiit ittt 6
Special-Enrollment Programs ...........ccooiiiiiiin ittt 6
Controlled AAmiSSIONS .......c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeer iiiinininnnnen 10
College-Credit Admission Requirements ........................ ... 12
Non-College-Credit Admission Requirements ....................... 13
Testing and Counseling Services ...........ooeviineeiiiiiiiinnann, 15
FINANCE ..ttiniitiiiteeraneoneaneeacsssssasasessacenesusssnssonnnns 16
Financial ASSiStance ..........c.oitiiiiiiiiiieriiintiiiiereinnnnns 16
Residence Classification ............cooiiiiiiiiineniiiiiiieeinns, 16
Military and VA Assistance ............cccoiiiiiiieeieiiienennnnn. 17
Refund Policies ......covveinuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirieiietiiiieennnnnns 17
Returned Check Charge .........ccvviiernnnereeniniiinneecennnss 18
Fines, Penalties and Indebtedness .............ccooeiiiiiiiiiunnes 19
Fee Schedule — College-Credit Programs ...........c..ccviiuunnes 19
Fee Schedule — Non-College-Credit Programs ..................... 21
STUDENT SERVICES .....cvtiutiiiitiinneenerreressesss sannnnannsnens 22
Academic AsSIStance .........c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitt i ieieeaas 22
Student Financial Aid ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiinnnen 22
Student Conduct ......ovviiniiiieiiiiiiiiiiiitiit i ieiaeaes 28
GOVEINMENL «.vvvvuerennnrsoncenareanesosenasesonsansnsesannnnns 28
Publications .........coiuiiinieinurineecennaetoeteiiinieiiananns 29
Organizations .........cceviiiiiiiiiineiiiietiiittiiiiiiieianen 29
Intercollegiate Athletics ........coiviievieeieeenneneiiaiiieeeennes 30
Intramurals, Extramurals and Recreation .......................... 31
Health SErvices .......cviviiiiiiiiierenrennoerees sisonsrasannes 31
INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS ... ..iiiiiiiiiiiitneinteneiiiniennanses 32
Standards and Regulations ..........c.cceviiiiiieiiniiiiiiieinnens 32
Credit by Alternative Means ...........ccoiviiieiieiiiiianrennnns 36
Transferring to a Senior Institution ................coiiiiiiiiiat, 38
Veterans Educational Benefits ...........cooviveiivi i, 38
Academic Standing ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e it 40
Requirements for Graduation .............ooiiiiiiii it 43
PrOGIAMS . ...ovvevrvenrennontonasonsosoennsorasesssacssnsssness 45
Associate of Arts Degree ........coceiiiiennirieeteiiiiinireanns 46
Associate of Science Degree .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineneees 48
Associate of Applied Science Degree ...........cco00iiiiiiiinnn. 50
Occupational Certificate Programs ............. e eesseseetannns 51
Continuing Education .............ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennieerieens 53
iii









OKALOOSA-WALTON
JUNIOR COLLEGE

DISTRICT
ESCAMBIA FLORALA
FARMS oALA. GASKIN
r- EREEaEms HBER -I
[ oLAUREL PAXTON
B | o~fbarLiNGTON
8 HILL
N | -
[ cLenpALE B
[ ] OWJC DISTRICT B
[ | | LIBERTYO
@ OBAKER ! u
| MOSSY
[ ] \ /—c,ﬁ'fw_| HEAD =
¢=:_-_/:—/' A~
| DEFUNIAK l
[ | owscC ! SPRINGS . 4
[  MNICEVILLE \a :
[  VALPARAISO ,
) EGLIN AFB. o[REEPORT “
B
-

DESTIN
HURLBURT
FEn URT FORT WALTON
BEACH
GULF oF

vi









Winter Semester

New Year's Holiday ................coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinna.., January 2
Registration Briefing for Faculty and Staff

(8:00 am.) ..ottt e e e e e January 3
Registration Briefing for New Students :

(7:30 L) o e i i e e e January 3
On-Campus Registration for Prev10usly-enrolled -

students (9:00 a.m.-6:30 p.m.) ....... ..., January 3
On-Campus Registration for New Students

(9:00 a.m.-6:30 Pm.) oottt e January 4
Off-Campus Registration (by announcement) ................... January 3-4
General Faculty Meeting for Full-time Instructors

(9:00 am.) ...t e January 5
Cancellation of classes with insufficient enrollments ............... January 5
Class Days:

College-Credit and Non-College-Credit

(including final examination days) ................... January 6-April 28
Late Registration and last days to add courses ................. January 6-12
Last day to pay fees or to receive any refund

of fees for full-term courses ...........cooiiiiiiiiinnnnnn.. January 12

Graduation Application Deadline for Winter
Semester (College-Credit, Adult High School,

Certificate Programs) .............c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, February 10
Washington's Birthday Holiday ..........................ot February 20
Mid-Term grades due in Registrar’s Office

(12:00 NoOn) ...ttt eiieeeireiienneenenes February 28
Last day to drop a course with a grade of *“W"’ or

to change to “*audit™ status ............... . il March 10
OWJC American Arts Festival .................. .. oo, April 7-8

Early Registration Opportunities for Spring
Semester for currently-enrolled students

(by announcement) .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii it it April
Final Examinations (College-Credit classes)............ .... April 25,26,27,28
Final Grades due in Registrar’s Office

(12:00 NOON) vvvit ittt ettt et ettt e i enemeens April 29
Ceremony for Winter Semester Graduates

(8:00 Pam.) oo e e e e e May 1

Spring Semester

Orientation and Registration Briefing for

New Students (9:00 a.m.) ...ttt enenans May 1
Registration Briefing for Facuity and Staff -
(8:00 A.M.) vttt ittt it e e e e e et e, May 2
On-Campus Registration for Spring Semester
Term I and Term 11 (9:00 a.m.-6:30 p.m.) ............ ... ..., May 2
Off-Campus Registration (by announcement) ........................ May 2
ix



Cancellation of Classes with insufficient enrolments .................. May 3
Class Days:

College-Credit and Non-College-Credit .................. May 4-July 28
Late Registration and last days to add courses ..................... May 4-10
Last day to pay fees or to receive any refund

of fees for full-term COULSES ........covviiiiireriniinireennnnn May 10
Make-up Orientation for all new students who

registered late (2:00 p.m.) ....coiiiiiiiiiiiii i May 11
Memorial Day Holiday ..........coceiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiienieiian, May 29
Last day to drop a course with a grade of ““W’’ or

to change to “‘audit’ status ...........cc.iiiiiiiiiiiiiaa., June 16

Graduation Application Deadline for Spring Semester
(College-Credit, Adult High School,

(Certificate Programs) ...........covverereineionrrarecon.n. June 30
Independence Day Holiday .............ccoiiiiininniieiieen L, July 4
Recognition Ceremony for Prospective Spring Semester

Graduates (7:00 pm.) ............. P N July 28
Final Grades due in Registrar’s Office

(12:00 NOON) ...onntiiiniiitiiiieranerenateesnnnessuinenns July 29
Term I
Orientation and Registration Briefing for New

Students (9:00 am.)...ooiiiiiiiie ittt ittt May 1
Registration Briefing for Faculty and Staff

[ 20 78 1 T T May 2
On-Campus Registration for Term I...................coiiiiiiiiant, May 2
Off-Campus Registration (by announcement)........................... May
Cancellation of classes with insufficient enrollments.................. May 3
Class Days:

College-Credit and Non-College-Credit............. ..... May 4-June 15
Late Registration and last days to add courses............. ....... May 4-10
Last day to pay fees or to receive any refund

of fees for full-term COUTSES. . .....ooiirriiiiieieeernraninnnnns May 10
Make-up Orientation for all new students who

registered late (2:00 p.m.)......ooiiiiiiiii e May 11
Last day to drop a course with a grade of *“W'’ or

to change to “‘audit’ status............. .o it May 31
Memorial Day Holiday........ccoviininniniiiiiiiiiiiien i, May 29

Graduation Application Deadline for Term 1

(College-Credit, Adult High School,

Certificate Programs)..........c.coevviiviiiiiiinnnnneeraiinan. June 2
Final Grades due in Registrar’s Office (12:00 Noon).................. June 16



Term 11
Oricntation and Registration Briefing for new

students (9:00 am.). ... e June 12
Registration for Term 11 (11:00 am. - 6:30 pm.)................. June 12-14
Cancellation of classes with insufficient enrollments................. June 15
Latc Registration and last days to add courses................... June 16-22
Class Days:

College-Credit and Non-College-Credit.................. June 16-July 28
Last day to pay fees or to receive any refund

of fees for full-term courses. . ...ttt June 22
Make-up Oricntation for new students who

registered late (2:00 p.m.).......... ..ol i June 23

Graduation Application Deadline for Term Il
(College-Credit, Adult High School,

Certificate Programs).............. ... oot June 30
Independence Day Holiday...................cooooiiiiiii oo, July 4
Last day to drop a course with a grade of **'W"* or

to change to “‘audit™ status................. ..o oo, July 13
Recognition Ceremony for Prospective Spring

Graduates (Including Term 1 and II( (7:00 p.m.)................. July 28
Final Grades due in Registrar’s Office (12:00 Noon).................. July 29

NOTE: The time-block 2:00 - 4:00 p.m. is set aside on Tuesdays and
Thursdays during Fall and Winter Semesters for special events and
activities.

The following Fall Semester 1978-79 activities will be conducted during the
months of July and August:

Academic Programming Planning Sessions (1978-79)
(Newly-admitted College-Credit students

byinvitation)...........i i ittt July - August
Early Registration Opportunities (1978-79)
(By announcement)...........c...ciiiiiiiiiiiinan.n July - August
xi









The temporary site of approximately twelve acres was centered around
Perrine Park in Valparaiso. The Twin Cities of Niceville and Valparaiso,
Florida, contributed the initial conversion of the parks and buildings, which
comprised the former center of the picturesque town of Valparaiso, into a
collegiate campus. At the time of its opening session August, 1964, the campus
consisted of seven buildings. As of the fall of 1968 the facilities had increased
to twenty-three buildings to accommodate the broader range of programs and
the greatly expanded student enrollment.

The permanent site of the main campus, located at the northern boundary of
Niceville between State Road 85 and State Road 285 in a beautiful wooded
area, was designated on November 24, 1965. Transfer of two hundred and
sixty-four acres of land from the Eglin Air Force Reservation was made in
January, 1966, to Okaloosa-Walton Junior College.

The ceremony marking the dedication of the permanent site was held April
10, 1969, with Congressman Bob Sikes and artist Emil Holzhauer as the
principal honored guests. The dedication ceremonies included establishment of
the Robert L.F. Sikes Honorary Faculty Chair in government and the
acceptance of the Emil Holzhauer Collection for perpetual archives under the
care of the OWJC Library.

The philosophy which undergirded the planning of the College’s 264-acre
permanent facility, as summarized by OWJC President J.E. McCracken, states
**We envision...through our program, a movement that will enable an
individual to experience all aspects of our great heritage — from arts to
sciences; from chemical creativity to technical productivity; from contemplation
of primeval origins to consideration of ultimate destinies. The new campus of
OWIJC should characterize this heritage by infusion of the crafts and the liberal
arts, blending these two inheritances into one unified whole, both in program
and in architecture."’

FACILITIES

The main campus of Okaloosa-Walton Junior College, occupied in January of
1969, has been cited as an outstanding example of a much-needed return to
human dimensions in collegiate environments. The warm, inviting profiles of
the buildings and their setting confirm a central commitment of the College —
‘‘no one a stranger; a stranger to no one.”’

The campus presently includes the following permanent facilities for housing
its programs and services:

The Administration Building houses the executive and administrative offices
of the College, including instructional services, student services, community
services, operational support services, information services and financial
services.

Within the Business Education Building are located business administration,
secretarial science, word processing, and mid-management instructional
programs.

The Computer Services Building houses the computer operations, the Math
Lab, and classrooms.

The ‘‘Heavy Shops' Industrial-Technical Building houses classrooms and
shops for programs in automotive body repair and painting, automotive
mechanics, and welding.












ADMISSION

GENERAL INFORMATION

OWIJC desires to admit into appropriate experiences each and every person
legally out of grades K-12 it can accommodate who can benefit from its varied
programis of educational and community services. However, the College
reserves the right to deny admission to the College or to any program for the
categories of applicants designated in the section ‘‘Controlled Admissions’’
(p.10).

Each applicant desiring cither full-time or part-time enrollment in courses or
programs offered by Okaloosa-Walton Junior College must obtain from and
return to the Admissions Office the appropriate admissions forms. Upon
reeeipt and review of all required, completed admission forms, cach applicant
will be notified of aceeptance or non-acceptance for admission.

It is expected that all required admissions forms will be submitted to the
College in sufficicnt time to allow for processing and notification of admission
status prior {o registration. However, in those unusual cases  where this
procedure is not feasible, applicants may be continually enrolled as provided
below. except for dual enrollment, early admision, and foreign student
applicants. Provisional Enrollment applies only to those particular students
seeking to pursue the Associate of Applied Science program.

Any action with regard to admissions policies made by the Admiss‘lcsns
Counselor may be appealed to the Admissions Committee. A decision of the
Admissions Committee may be appealed to the President., whose decision shall
be binding. e

FALSIFICATION OR FAILURE TO FURNISH CORRECT REQUESTED
INFORMATION ON ANY ADMISSIONS PAPERS WILL SUBJECT THE
APPLICANT TO DENIAL OF ADMISSION OR TO IMMEDIATE DISMISSAL
FROM THE COLLEGE.

SPECIAL-ENROLLMENT PROGRAMS

Provisional Enrollment (Associate of Applied Science degree only)

An applicant for entry into an Associate of Applied Science (AAS) program
who is nineteen (19) years ot age or older who has not met the admission
requirements for other college-credit programs may be granted permission by
the Admissions Counselor to enroll for courses in Associate of Applied Science
programs, only, on a provisional basis. The student will remain in this category
(provided in good standing) until such time as regular requirements for entry
into college-credit programs are met — or upon completion of a minimum of
sixteen (16) or more semester hours of general education credit or thirty-six
(36) semester credit hours of occupational skill courses with an overall grade
point average of 2.0 or higher — at which time regular admission shall be
granted, upon request.



Applicants enrolled on a provisional basis are encouraged to prepare
themselves for and to take the G.E.D. examination. High School Review
classes, General Education Review classes, an Equal Access/Equal
Opportunity Learning Laboratory, tutoring and a mathematics laboratory are
provided to assist the individual in preparing for the G.E.D. examination.

Dual Enrollment Program for High School Seniors

Florida Statutes provide that ‘‘senior high school students who lack three
credits or less be allowed to attend as a high school day that portion of the day
necessary to earn needed credits.’’

In accord with this statute, the College offers the following plan for Dual
Enrollment in programs offered by the College. Criteria to be applied for those
seniors who would be simultaneously enrolled at the College and in their own
high schools are outlined below:

1. The high school principal must verify current enrollment in his/her
high school and the fact that completion of three or fewer high school
units is all that is required for graduation.

!\)

Candidates for Dual Enrollment must be high school seniors whose
grades averaged "B or better (3.0 GPA or higher) in grades 9 through
I1.

3. A Dual Enrollment student may enroll at the College for a maximum of
seven (7) semester hours of college-credit work or fifteen (1S) contact
hours per week of non-college-credit work each semester.

4. All Dual Enrollment students are subject to compliance with all rules
and regulations of the College and to maintenance of a C average or
better. Unsatisfactory academic performance at the College or failure to
comply with College rules and policies will result in the withdrawal of
the student from the program. Enrollment at the College should in no
way jeopardize completion of regular high school work.

5. The student's academic work at the College will be validated only upon
his/her graduation from high school, whether or not enrollment at the
College is continued.

6. Any student participating in this program will be required to sign a
statement that he/she understands that the college credits earned while
he/she was simultaneously enrolled in high school are not necessarily
transferable to any college in Florida or elsewhere in the United States
until after their validation by the College Registrar. (See item S above.)

7. All candidates for participation in this program must petition for
admission to the College and have their admission fully approved at
least one month in advance of the regular registration period for the
particular semester in which attendance is desired. Admission is
subject to space availability and eligibility as set forth in the above
paragraphs.



























FINANCE

A student shall not have completed registration until all fees have been paid
in full. Accordingly, students will not be admitted to classes until all fees have
been paid. No faculty or staff member of the College, with the exception of the
Comptroller or the President of the College, has the authority to defer fee
payments. A deferment, if granted, must be in writing; and no deferment of
fees (except signed veteran fee deferments) may extend beyond the last day of
payment of fees provided in the College Calendar.

Financial Assistance

The College will endeavor to assist students insofar as possible in the
identification of opportunities for financial assistance in connection with their
studies. A variety of types of opportunities are available to students who seek
financial aid: The Basic Educational Opportunity Grant, The College
Work-Study Program, The Florida Insured Loan, The Florida Student Loan,
and other loans, grants and scholarships awarded on an individual basis.

All inquiries concerning financial aid should be directed to the Student
Financial Aids Officer.

Residence Classification

For the purpose of assessing tuition, college credit students are classified as
Florida residents or as non-Florida residents. This classification is made by the
Comptroller of the College according to Florida Statutes, State Board of
Education Regulations, and District Board of Trustees Policies relative to
residency in relation to school attendance. (Detailed copies of these
Regulations are available in the Comptroller’s Office and are binding in
decisions on matters of residency classification.)

The student’s ‘‘residency classification’’ is determined at the time of his/her
first registration and may not thereafter be changed except by ruling of the
Comptroller in terms of bona fide change of legal residence on the part of the
student if over 18 years of age or of the parents if the student is a minor.

Active duty military personnel (including dependent members of their
immediate families holding current, valid ID cards) stationed in the State of
Florida are classified as residents of Florida.

Note: A fee of $10.00 will be charged against the account of any student who

misrepresents his/her place of legal residence — this charge being in addition
to the correction of the actual fee charged, itself.

16









2. A period of five (5) days will be allowed the student in which to have
the check made good. If the check, plus the $5.00 charge, is not made
good within the five-day period, the student is subject to immediate
suspension. If a student habitually issues bad checks, even though each
check is made good, disciplinary and/or legal action against the student
(or his parents or legal guardian(s) if he/she is a minor) will be taken.

Fines, Penalties and Indebtedness

A student’s or an employee's failure to comply with the rules and
regulations concerning parking, library privileges, and other pertinent
regulations will be penalized by fines. Grades, transcripts, diplomas, and any
other official representation from the College, will be withheld until all fines,
penalties and other forms of indebtedness to the College have been paid in
full. Students indebted to the College will not be permitted to re-register until
all debts to the College are paid.

Fee Changes

Fees are subject to change prior to any given enrollment period.

FEE SCHEDULE (PER SEMESTER)
COLLEGE-CREDIT PROGRAMS

Application Fee....... ..ot $5.00
Required of all applicants seeking admission to
college-credit courses for the first time. This is
a one-time charge and is not refundable.

Registration for Florida-Resident Students

per semester credit hour............iiiiiiiiiiiiieenieninen 12.00
Tuition for Non-Florida-Resident Students

per semester credit hoUr. .......coviiviiiiiiiieeinineenneennns 27.00
Laboratory and Special Tuition Fees...................iiiiiiiiiiia, -
State Financial Aid Trust Fund (full-time students)..................... 7.00
CGP Testing Fee (entering freshman)......................ooiiienn. 5.00
Change of Schedule (per semester hour)...............coiiiiniiein, 1.00
Duplicate Transcripts (each)..........cooviriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineenn, 1.00
Graduation Fee. .....oooieeiiiiiiiiiiiineerienaasiaanoceseananns 10.00
Returned Check Charge........cvuviniinieinineeineeneennreanarannn 5.00
I.D. Card Replacement Fee............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeninnnnnn, 2.00
Credit by Examination Testing Fee (per semester hour)................. 6.00
Special Service Charges (lock and locker rentals, etc.)................ At Cost

*Laboratory and Special Tuition Fees shall include (but are not limited to) self-supporting courses;
such individualized instructional services as music lessons; such special courses involving contracted
services as bowling or hor ship; and independent study offerings. The amount of the fee is
determined course-by-course based on costs for each course. A schedule of such fees for each
semester is on file in the Comptroller’s Office.

19









STUDENT SERVICES

ACADEMIC ASSISTANCE

Counscling und guidance services are provided by the faculty and counselors
of Okaloosa-Walton Junior College under the coordination of the Dean of
Students. Each student is assigned to a faculty advisor who provides close
personal attention and professional consultation. Counselors are available in
the Counseling Services Office to provide specific counseling assistance. The
combined efforts of the faculty and counseling staff seek to insure for each
student those opportunities necessary for maximum growth.

The Equal Opportunity Learning Skills and Writing Laboratory provides
valuable services to students of all abilities who wish to improve their
proficiency in writing, reading, study. and subject matter areas. Participation
in this program is arranged by the student, his/her faculty advisor, or a
counselor. Participation is voluntary; however, when a counselor or a faculty
member recommends participation to a student, that student should make
every effort to take advantage of the opportunity.

The Tutorial Program, an extension of the Equal Opportunity Learning Skills
and Writing Laboratory and an extension of classroom and individual study, is
one of the methods by which Okaloosa-Walton Junior College honors its
commitment to provide quality education for its students, especially those
students seeking to overcome learning disabilities due to cultural, ethnic, and
socio-economic background differences. Students who need additional
instruction in a particular area are tutored by superior students who are
competent in the particular area needed. The benefits are two-fold: (1) the
student who needs help is given the opportunity to attend scheduled tutorial
sessions where he/she may correct his/her particular deficiencies by
concentrated study; and (2) the superior student becomes, through the tutoring
he/she provides, more articulate and acquires a greater depth in the subject
matter in which he/she is already proficient.

In order to ensure maximum student motivation, participation in the tutorial
program is voluntary for both tutors and tutorial students. Scheduling is
arranged by the counselor who coordinates the tutorial program in cooperation
with instructional personnel. Students meet with their tutors for one period one
or more days each week. The program, because it is voluntary, gives the
student maximum freedom of choice which, in turn, provides maximum
opportunity for students to realize their academic potentialities.

STUDENT FINANCIAL AID

The grant of any and all scholarships, assistantships, grants-in-aid, or of
other forms of financial assistance are subject to such policies as are
established by the College with respect to academic eligibility, obligations to
the College, the exact amount of the aid within the established limits, and such
other criteria as may pertain. The money for these scholarships and
assistantships shall come from registration fees collected or from Federal,
State, or local resources.

22



Entering students seeking financial assistance should contact the Placement
and Financial Aids Officer, who is located in the Community Services Office.
For new students, an application should be filed no later than 30 days prior to
the student’s anticipated date of enrollment. Student financial aid application
forms may be obtained from any Okaloosa or Walton County secondary school
or from the Community Services Office of OWJC.

Scholarships. Several types of scholarships available to qualified students
attending Okaloosa-Walton Junior College are as follow:

1.

“*Honors'' Scholarships: A four-semester registration fee scholarship
awarded to an ‘‘honors’’ student selected by the principal or his
designate from the top 5%, academically, of the graduating seniors in
each of the nine public high schools in Okaloosa and Walton Counties.
No more than nine new ‘‘Honors’’ Scholarships may be offered each
year. Registration fees ($12.00 per semester hour) will be waived for a
maximum 16 semester hours in each of four semesters.

Regional Science and Engineering Convention Scholarship: A
four-semester scholarship for registration fees plus laboratory fees, not
to exceed $180.00 per semester, for award to a Senior Division Grand
Award Winner in the annual Regional Science and Engineering
Convention, provided he/she elects to attend Okaloosa-Walton Junior
College; with continuation of the scholarship, after the first semester,
being dependent on continuing meritorious performance of the recipient
(i.e. - an average of ‘’B’’ or better on science courses and an overall
average of 2.5 or better).

Donor-designated Scholarships. A number of scholarships are available
on the basis of the various criteria established by the respective donors.
The active list of Donor Scholarships for 1976-77 included:

Air Force Aid Society

Alabama Textile Products

American Business Women’s Association

American Legion Post #221, Mayo Music Scholarship
American Legion Auxiliary of Florida

Lucile and Ruth Anderson Scholarship Fund

Balboa Lions Club

Crestview High School Beta Club

Delta Lambda Chapter, Epsilon Sigma

Eglin Non-Commissioned Officers’ Wives' Club

Eglin Officers’ Wives’ Club

First National Bank of Crestview

First National Bank of DeFuniak Springs

Fort Walton Beach Business and Professional Women’s Club
Fort Walton Beach Junior Women’s Club

Fort Walton Beach Rotary James M. Sutton Scholarship
Fort Walton Beach Women’s Club

Freeport High School Scholarship

Future Business Leaders of America

Gitenstein Foundation

23



Hurlburt Officers’ Wives’ Club

Kiwanis Club of DeFuniak Springs
Kiwanis Club of Crestview

Kiwanis Club of Guntersville, Alabama
Kiwanis Club of Tulsa, Oklahoma
Laurel Hill Ruritans

McDonald’s Hamburgers

Chamber of Commerce, Midwest, Oklahoma
Non-Designated Scholarship

Oakland Heights PTO

OWJC Music Department

Pilot Club of the Miracle Strip
President’s Scholarship

T.H. Edney Scholarship

West Florida American Heart Asociation

Seminole and Miccousukee Indian Scholarships. The Florida Seminole
and Miccousukee Indians are eligible to compete on the basis of
financial need and examination. There are eight scholarships for the

entire State of Florida, having a value of $600 per academic year. Write .

Student Financial Aid, Department of Education, Tallahassee FL 32304
or Bureau of Indian Affairs Agency, Hollywood, Florida 33024.

Scholarships for Children of Deceased or Disabled Veterans. This
scholarship is for children of deceased or 100% disabled veterans
whose parent entered the armed forces from the State of Florida. The
award is $375 per year for up to four years. Write Division of Veterans
Affairs, Box 1437, St. Petersburg, Florida 33731 or Student Financial
Aid, Department of Education, Tallahassee, Florida 32304.

Confederate Memorial Scholarships. Lineal descendants of Confederate
soldiers or sailors are eligible on the basis of competitive examinations.
Awards are $150 per academic year. Write Student Financial Aid,
Department of Education, Tallahassee, Florida 32304.

Work-Study, Activity Workers and Student Trainees. Four programs are
available which enable students to earn needed funds through work
assignments on campus:

1.

The College Work-Study Program was established under Title I, Part C,
of the Economic Opportunity Act of 1965 to aid students from
low-income families who need jobs to help pay for their college
expenses. Students may work up to fifteen hours weekly while
attending classes full-time. During the summer or other vacation
periods, when students do not have classes, they may work full-time
(forty hours per week) under this program.

To work under this program, the student must show academic or
creative promise, carry a 2.0 average or better and be enrolled, or
accepted for enrollment, as a full-time student. The student’s eligibility
depends upon his/her need for employment to defray college expenses,
with preference to applicants from low-income families. The pay is at
an approved hourly wage rate.

24






Florida Student Assistance Grant Program. Full-time students may
qualify who are U.S. citizens and who have resided in Florida for 24
consecutive months immediately preceding the beginning of the
academic year for which application is made. Applicants must be
enrolled or accepted for enrollment as full-time undergraduate students
in an eligible institution in Florida. The maximum grant is $1,200 per
academic year with no award being less than $200. Student Assistance
Grants are awarded for one academic year. The award and the amount
of the grant is based on financial need.

Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant [S.E.0.G.]. These grants
are for students who have exceptional financial need (as determined by
the Financial Aid Officer) and who would not be financially able to
attend college without a Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant.
Off-campus applications for S.E.O.G. loans are not necessary. Contact
the OWJC Financial Aids Office.

Grants and Loans in Law Enforcement Programs. Tuition assistance
grants and loans are available to students enrolled in Law Enforcement
and Police Science. Students enrolled full-time in these programs are
eligible to apply for loans up to $1,800 per academic year. Students
employed full-time by a public law enforcement agency are eligible for
grants to cover costs of tuition, books and supplies up to $750 per
academic year.

Vocational Rehabilitation Services. Students with physical disabilities
may obtain grants-in-aid covering fees, books, and supplies (and in
some cases, general maintenance) through the Vocational Rehabilitation
Service which is supported by Federal and State appropriations. In
order to be eligible for any of the services of the Vocational
Rehabilitation Service, an individual must:

(1) Have a disability which substantially interferes with suitable
employment;

(2) Have a reasonable chance of becoming suitably employed
within a reasonable period; and

(3) Be at or near working age.

Students who feel they may qualify for this aid can get further
information from:

Director of Vocational Rehabilitation
P. 0. Box 786
Fort Walton Beach, Florida 32548

Athletic Grants-In-Aid: Twelve (12) Athletic Grants-In-Aid from the
general funds of the College may be granted each year to outstanding
student athletes through waiver of fees up to a maximum coverage of
tuition, registration, and laboratory fees (not including breakage or
similar refundable fees) for the particular term in which the
Grant-In-Aid is held. Such Grants shall be made on a one-semester
basis and shall total no more than the equivalent of twelve (12)
two-semester grants per year.

26



Loans*. A number of loan programs are available to students in need.

1. Short-term student loans are available for fees during registration
periods. A beginning freshman may be considered for such a loan when
he/she has been fully accepted for enrollment. A student may borrow,
normally, partial funds to cover registration or tuition fees each
semester, which are to be repaid in three installments or before the end
of the semester for which the loan was issued. A $.50 service charge is
made on each loan.

The following organizations and persons have provided the College with
funds which are presently being utilized for these short-term student
loans:

(1) Alpha Delta Chi Loan Fund

(2) John B. Arnold Loan Fund

(3) Ethel Hopkins Bartell Memorial Loan Fund

(4) Eglin Officers’ Wives’ Club — Emergency Loan Fund

(5) Niceville-Valparaiso Rotary Club Loan Fund

(6) Mildred Plew Meigs Memorial Scholarship Loan Fund

(7) Francis M. Stone Loan Fund

(8) Okaloosa-Walton Junior College Women’s Club — Scholarship
Loan Fund

(9 Valparaiso-Niceville Civitan Club Loan Fund

2. Florida Student Loans. Full-time students who are U.S. citizens and
have been Florida residents for the preceding 12 months may apply for
these loans provided they have a demonstrated financial need as
determined by a recognized method of needs analysis. Loans may be
used only for expenses incurred for tuition, fees, and books up to a
maximum of $1,800 per academic year. Repayment begins six months
following graduation or termination of full-time attendance, whichever
occurs first.

3. Florida Insured Student Loan. Full-time students who are residents of
Florida are eligible for the Florida Insured Student Loan. The maximum
amount of this loan is $1,500 per academic year. The amount and the
disbursement of each loan will be a matter of decision between the
student and the Student Financial Aid Office, State Department of
Education, based upon the student’s financial need.

Veterans' Benefits. The Federal Government has programs which provide some
financial assistance for veterans and their dependents. These programs are
described briefly on page 17. Assistance and information may be obtained from
the OWJC Campus Veterans Affairs Counselor or the Veterans Administration,
Regional Office, P.O. Box 1437, St. Petersburg, Florida 33731.

*A documentary stamp tax of fifteen (15) cents per $100 or fraction thereof is required on each loan.

27









General Interest Groups
Musical Theatre
Outing Club
Proscenium Playhouse
Readers’ Theatre
Sailing Club
Student Christian Association

Special Interest Groups
Artista
Baptist Campus Ministries
College Republicans
Florida Association of Managerial Education
Chamber Choir
Concert Choir
Concert Band
Stage Band
Phi Beta Lambda Business Fraternity
Physical Education Majors Association
Veterans® Club
Young Democratic Club

Service Clubs
Circle K
Rotaract

Social Fraternity and Sorority (by invitation)
Sigma Delta Phi
Sigma Phi Upsilon

Students are encouraged to affiliate with these organized groups and to
participate in their activities so long as they feel that they can enjoy such
participation without sacrifice of academic effort.

INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS

Organizational Membership. Okaloosa-Walton Junior College is a member of
the National Junior College Athletic Association and the Florida Community
College Activities Association, which is composed of all public community
junior colleges in the State of Florida.

Philosophy of Athletics. Competitive sports have long been an important
factor in man’s history, and they play a significant role in our society today.
Such programs provide entertainment for people of all ages while enabling the
individual participants to excel and the community to share in the joy of victory
and the anguish of defeat.

Athletic and sports programming at OWJC is responsive and attentive to
participation by those students who seek and qualify for the various types and
levels of competition, without regard to race, creed, color, sex, age, or national
origin.

30



Intercollegiate Sports Participation. Basketball is the sport at the present
time engaged in by the College on the intercollegiate level. Varsity athletes
enjoy the privilege, honor, and social distinction of representing the College in
the field of athletic competition. They also benefit by the broadening
experience of trips to other colleges and universities. Varsity participation on
the team representing the College is open by competitive selection to all
students provided they meet the eligibility requirements of the Florida
Community College Activities Association and the National Junior College
Athletic Association. The athletic program at Okaloosa-Walton Junior College
is governed and controlled by a student-faculty committee and the
administration. Policies and rules for awarding financial aid are published
annually, and each recipient is furnished with a copy of any agreements
affecting him/her and the assistance he/she may receive.

INTRAMURAL, EXTRAMURAL, AND RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Participation in sports and recreational activities contributes significantly to
the development of physical, mental, emotional, and social qualities which, in
themselves, distinguish the truly educated person. The intramural program
provides an opportunity for all students, staff, and faculty to participate in
organized athletic sports and in wholesome recreational activities. Classes,
clubs, fraternities, sororities, and independent groups may form teams while
individual participation is encouraged in many other activities. Flag football,
volleyball, soccer, softball, and basketball are among the team sports which
develop from time to time in the intramural and extramural programs. Tennis,
golf, bowling, canoe racing, sailing regattas, swimming, camping, and track
and field events are among the numerous activities which also have been parts
of the intramural and extramural programs.

Appropriate awards are given to winning teams and players. Times,
schedules, and places of meeting for activities are posted on the bulletin
boards located in the Physical Education Building, in the College Mall, and in
the Learning Resources Center. Any additional information may be obtained
from the Intramural Office in the Physical Education Building.

HEALTH SERVICES

Health services are coordinated through the Office of Student Services, with
emergency first aid services available through qualified personnel. The services
of a full-time registered nurse are immediately available during daytime hours.
The parents or nearest relatives are notified as promptly as possible in the
event of serious injury to or illness of students. Security personnel of the
College provide first aid and emergency services in the evenings and on
weekends.

CIVIL RIGHTS

Okaloosa-Walton Junior College is in compliance with Section 601 of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964.

31



INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS

Registration

Students are expected to register on the day designated in the College
Calendar, except for those specially-scheduled courses for which a student may
register at special announced registration periods. The following categories of
students may be required to register on the last day of regular registration:
transfer students with substandard records, special admission students and
conditional enrollment students.

Each new applicant must be admitted to the College or must have executed
a Conditional Enrollment Affidavit (see page 10) before being permitted to
register for any course.

Currently-enrolled or previously-enrolled students must be eligible for
continuance as of their last semester of enrollment in order to be permitted to
register.

Fees are to be paid at the time of registration

Registration should be completed during the regularly-scheduled registration
period, in person if possible, for each semester or enrollment period.

All classes are subject to cancellation at the close of regular registration if
the necessary minimum number of students, as judged by the Dean of
Instruction, have not enrolled by that date. Full refund of tuition will be made
to students enrolled in such cancelled classes upon request.

During the Fall and Winter Semesters, just prior to final examinations,
currently-enrolled degree program students whose mid-term grade-point
averages are 1.80 or higher are given the opportunity to pre-register for the
next semester. By registering early, students are more nearly assured of
suitable schedules for the subsequent semester.

Full-time and Part-time Status

A student of Okaloosa-Walton Junior College is considered to be full-time or
part-time according to the course load at the time of registration. The
designation will not be changed after the close of registration. A student
enrolled for 12 or more semester hours, or 24 or more contact hours per week,
is considered to be a full-time student.

32






Change of Schedule

After the period of registration, changes in courses or sections may be made
during the time specified in the College Calendar. For such changes, however,
the student will be required to pick up ‘‘Drop and Add” forms from the
Registrar’s Office. These forms must be signed by the student’s advisor as
well as a Counselor in Student Services. When the completed forms are
submitted to the Registrar’s Office and to the Comptroller’s Office along with
payment of the service charges (see ‘‘Refund Policies, p. 17) for each course
added or dropped, the revised schedule will become effective.

Class Attendance

All students are expected to attend all of their scheduled classes. The effect
of absences upon grades is determined by the instructor who may recommend
to the Dean of Instruction a withdrawal grade whenever absences become
excessive. Arranging to make up work missed because of legitimate class
absence is the responsibility of the student in cooperation with the
instructor(s).

Attendance is recorded by the instructor who will report immediately to the
Registrar’s Office each student who has accumulated three consecutive day
class absences or two (2) consecutive evening absences from class. Each set of
such consecutive absences will be reported. Veterans are subject to the same
attendance requirements as all other students (see p. 39).

Examinations and Grades

Final examinations are held at the end of each semester and must be taken
at the scheduled time. If a student is absent from a final examination because
of illness or other approved reasons, a late examination will be given. Before
taking such an examination. the student must obtain written permission from
the instructor concerned and from the Dean of Instruction. No grades or
transcripts will be released to or for students with incomplete records or
outstunding fees. loans. or fines.

Letter grades will be assigned as follows: A, excellent; B, gooed; C, average;
D. passing; F, failing; I, incomplete; S, satisfactory; U, unsatisfactory; N, no
grade (non-punitive); and X, audit. Work required for removal of an *‘I"” must
be completed by the end of the late registration period immediately following
the issuance of that grade.

Grade-points per semester hour are as follow: A-4; B-3; C-2; D-1; F-0.
Grades for *‘I'’ are computed as “F's” and entered on the student’s
permanent record as ‘‘F’’ at the end of the late registration period following
the issuance of the grade if the work is not ‘‘made-up’’ during that period of
time. The *'I'" will carry 0 grade-points until it is made up. *‘S’s,”” ““‘U’s,”
“N’s,"" and *‘X’s,"” carry neither grade-points nor credits.

34




Incomplete (*‘I'") Grades

A grade of "‘I'" may be given as a semester grade by an instructor when a
student is unable to complete the required work during the semester enrolled,
because of clearly documented extenuating circumstances and only if the
student concerned has a reasonable chance of obtaining a passing grade when
the work is completed. Further, the instructor shall file with the department
chair and with the student concerned an outline of the work that must be
completed together with an estimate of the student’s grade standing for work
already completed during the semester. Work for the removal of the “‘I’’ must
be completed prior to the END OF THE LATE REGISTRATION PERIOD in the
semester immediately following the issuance of the grade, and will revert to a
grade of “‘F”’ on the official transcript if not removed by that time. The *‘I”’
will carry ZERO grade points and these grade points and course hours will be
used in the calculation of GPA for registration privileges in the semester
subsequent to the issuance of the grade. A grade of ‘‘I'’ shall not be given as
a mid-term progress grade.

Non-Punitive (‘‘N’’) Grades

N’ Grades may be awarded for modular-type courses only. For those
courses in which college credits may be earned, the ‘N’ would only be
awarded at the end of the term in which a student could not complete the
modular requirements necessary to earn a ‘‘standard’’ letter grade. An *‘1”
grade would be awarded if, by mutual agreement between student and
instructor, the student understands and assumes the responsibility for
completing all modules by the end of late registration of the next term
(mandatory completion time for *‘I'" grades).

If a student has not completed a course in which he/she received an *‘N”’
grade by the end of the second semester of enrollment in that course he/she
can receive no more than a grade of ‘‘C’’ for that course in any subsequent
semester. Re-enrollment and payment of all necessary fees is required to be
eligible in a subsequent semester to earn a letter-grade and the appropriate
credits in a course in which an *‘N’* has been awarded.

The following courses are approved for ‘‘N"’ grades:

College Credit Non-College-Credit
4110 English
5100 Basic Algebra 5600 High School Algebra 1
5104 Intermediate Algebra 5602 High School Algebra Il

Satisfactory/Unsatisfactory (*'S’’ and *‘U’’) Grades

'S’ and ‘U’" grades are approved for Adult and Basic Education, General
Education Review, High School Review, Driver Rehabilitation, Community
Instructional Service courses and enrichment courses.

35




Withdrawals
Withdrawals from the College are subject to the following rules:

1. Before the end of the 10th week of the Fall and Winter Semesters, the
7th week for the Spring Semester, and the 4th week for Terms I and II, but
after the change of schedule period indicated in the College Calendar, a grade
of “W’ (with zero hours attempted) will be entered on the student’s
permanent record card for a properly executed withdrawal through the
Registrar’s Office.

2. After the end of the 10th week for the Fall and Winter Semesters, the 7th
week for the Spring Semester, and the 4th week for Term I and II, NO
WITHDRAWALS will be permitted. If the student feels a grade of *“W”’ is
appropriate in his/her case, he/she will be responsible for validation of the
specific extenuating circumstances and for filing a petition with the Registrar
for referral to the Dean of Instruction for appropriate action.

A STUDENT WITHDRAWING FROM THE COLLEGE OR DROPPING ANY
COURSE FOR WHICH REGISTERED MUST FILE AN OFFICIAL DROP SLIP
IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR AND THE COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE
TO AVOID RECEIVING AN AUTOMATIC GRADE OF *“F" IN THE
COURSE(S) CONCERNED.

CREDIT BY ALTERNATIVE MEANS

Advanced Placement Credits: Okaloosa-Walton Junior College participates in
the Advanced Placement Program conducted by the College Entrance
Examination Board, which provides 13 college-level advanced placement
examinations. OWJC allows a maximum of 15 semester hours credit for scores
of 3, 4 and 5, and allows advanced placement without credit for scores of 2
upon recommendation of the department concerned.

Advanced Placement Tests may be taken at participating high schools or
centers; however, a qualified student may make a request and pay the required
fees to the College Entrance Examination Board, Educational Testing Service,
Princeton, New Jersey, to make arrangements to have the test or tests sent to
and administered by the Psychometrist at OWJC. Information bulletins are
available from the Educational Testing Service upon request.

CLEP Credits: Students may earn up to 32 college credits by passing the
college-level (CLEP) general examinations at certain levels according to a
schedule administered by the Registrar. Students may earn up to a total of 45
credits in ‘‘credit by alternative means’’ from any one source or combination of
sources. (Of these only 32 credits may be earned through CLEP.) Credits may
be earned only for those subject matter areas in which students have not
earned credit in regular college-level courses. (For instance, a student may not
receive CLEP credit in social science if he/she earned credit in history,
government, etc. Excluded from this rule are the behavioral sciences —
psychology and sociology.)

36




Comprehensive Examination for Credit in Designated Courses: Students who
are admitted to the College may be granted credit in designated courses based
on knowledge or ability as measured by a Comprehensive Course Examination
in the area in which credit by exam is being sought. Designated courses that
can be administered through a Comprehensive Examination are on file in the
Dean of Instruction’s office. Comprehensive Course Examinations will be
administered by the Department Chair or his/her representative during the
week following the mid-term grades due date each semester. The
Comprehensive Course Examination may not be taken more than one time for
a designated course.

To be eligible for credit by comprehensive examination, the student must:
1. Be admitted to OWJC;

2. Complete necessary request for comprehensive examination forms at
the Dean of Instruction’s office and pay all fees anytime after the end
of late registration through the week prior to mid-term grades due date;

3. Contact Department Chair after clearance and fee payment to set up a
test date.

Credit awarded by Comprehensive Course Examination will become part of a
student’s permanent record and will be posted to the student’s transcript with
the appropriate grade with the notation that the grade was earned through
credit by comprehensive examination. Only those students who earn an A, B,
or C grade on the comprehensive examination will be given credit. No credit
will be given for a D or F grade on the comprehensive examination.

The student, in order to take a comprehensive course examination shall pay
a testing fee of $6 per credit hour or semester hour equivalent for the course in
which he/she is being tested. If the student makes A, B, or C on the course
examination, a fee equal to the registration fee for the course (excluding lab
fees) minus the testing fee shall be paid in order to receive credit for the
course.

No more than 45 semester hours of non-traditional credit may be earned
through this means or any combination of sources (i.e., CLEP, military
experience, eic.).

Correspondence Course Credits: Up to nine semester hours of credit for
correspondence and/or extension courses may be transferred from an
accredited college or university as listed in the current issue of the ‘‘American
Association of Collegiate Registrars and Admission Officers Bulletin.’’ These
hours may be included in, but not in addition to, the credits available through
the Servicemen’s Opportunity College program.

37




Servicemen’s Opportunity College (Active Duty Personnel): Okaloosa-Walton
Junior College subscribes to the principles of the Servicemen’s Opportunity
College concept and has established flexible policies including credits and/or
course waivers based on CLEP, CASE Guide, and ‘‘challenge’’ examinations
(plus limited USAFI credits in occupational courses, by petition) geared to the
needs of active duty service persons (maximum 45 credit hours). Active duty
personnel stationed at Eglin Air Force Base and Hurlburt Field should consult
with Okaloosa-Walton Junior College’s Director of Educational Services for
Military Personnel directly, or through their Education Officer, for complete
details regarding the Servicemen’s Opportunity College Program.

Transfer Credits: Course work with a grade of ‘‘C’’ or above from an
accredited college or university will be accepted. A grade of ‘D'’ from
properly accredited institutions of higher education will be accepted only on a
provisional basis contingent upon the attainment of an academic record at
Okaloosa-Walton Junior College which compensates for the grade-point
deficiency involved. The acceptability of college courses for transfer credit at
Okaloosa-Walton Junior College shall be at the discretion of the Registrar in
conjunction with the chairperson of the department involved.

TRANSFERRING TO A SENIOR INSTITUTION

Those students who expect to transfer to a senior institution from
Okaloosa-Walton Junior College may obtain programming assistance by
consulting a counselor in the Counseling Services Office. Experienced
counselors, available to all students, will gladly assist in planning and
coordinatng college programs to facilitate smooth transfers to a senior
institution.

It is desirable, in the opinion of our counseling staff, that students planning
to transfer to a senior institution plan their programs so that the transfer to the
senior institution may occur at the beginning of the school year (normally in
the fall). Curricula are generally offered in sequence and better articulation in
a student’s program may be achieved if efforts are made to complete the entire
two-year program before transferring. Students majoring in highly specialized
programs should seek programming assistance well in advance of actual
transfer.

VETERANS’ EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS

The College is certified for training by the VA under the various veterans’
training laws. Veterans planning to enroll at OWJC should consult with the
OWIC Counseling Services Office well in advance of registering. The veteran
must complete a special form (available in the Counseling Services Office)
which is required by the Veterans Administration for initial certification and,
thereupon, assume responsibility for all fees from his/her own resources or out
of monies paid to the individual by the Veterans Administration.

38







ACADEMIC STANDING

Each program of the College has appropriate standards ranging from
recognition of excellence to discontinuance for inadequate progress toward the
respective program goals. These standards apply to both full-time and
part-time students. Alternative non-credit programming and adult education
opportunities are available for persons who do not choose to continue in degree
or credit certificate programs. For those who enroll as part-time college-credit
students (less than twelve (12) semester hours) the cumulative grade-point
average will not be computed for honors or probation until the student has
attempted a minimum of twelve (12) semester hours.

SUPERIOR SCHOLARSHIP PERFORMANCE. When the quality of a
student’s work is superior, the College is pleased to honor such work through
recognition of his/her accomplishments as follows:

President’s List. Full-time students who make a grade-point average of
3.80-4.00 in any given semester are placed on the President’s List for that
term.

Dean’s List. Full-time students who make a grade-point average of 3.50-3.79
are placed on the Dean’s List for that term.

Honors and High Honors. At the time of graduation, a student’s total
academic record is reviewed to determine High Honors (3.80-4.00) and Honors
(3.50-3.79). For students to graduate with this distinction they must have
earned 24 or more hours of credit at OWJC and must have attained these same
standards on all work done at OWJC.

GOOD STANDING. A student is considered in good standing while
maintaining a 1.8 grade-point average and while on Academic Probation.
Students on Academic Suspension, Academic Dismissal (or on Disciplinary
Suspension or Dismissal) are not considered to be in good standing at OWJC.

SUBSTANDARD ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE. When the quality of a
student’s work is less than satisfactory, the College is obligated to initiate
restrictions relative to further studies in order to apprise him/her of the serious
nature of his/her academic status. For these reasons, the following regulations
pertain with respect to academic probation, suspension, or dismissal of a
student pursuing college-credit studies.

Academic Probation. Any first-term student who has failed to maintain a 1.5
grade-point average during the first semester (or the first 12 hours attempted
in the case of the part-time student) will be placed on Academic Probation.
This action is based on the fact that a student in order to be graduated from
this college must attain a grade-point average of not less than 2.0 (*‘C'’) on a
cumulative total of all work attempted whether at Okaloosa-Walton Junior
College or by transfer. Consequently, the College feels the necessity of
apprising any student of shortages of grade-points with respect to these
standards. The record of any first semester student who fails to make the 1.5
grade-point average will be stamped, ‘‘Academic Probation.”’

40




Subsequent to the semester in which the student fails to maintain a
necessary grade-point average for good standing., the student on probation
must attain at least a 2.0 average on the next term (or in accumulation of
his/her next 12 semester hours, in the case of the part-time student) or an
overall average of 1.8 to avoid recurrence of the ‘‘Academic Probation” status.
A student must, prior to graduation, compensate further for the semester of
probation by attaining a grade-point average of 2.0 (‘‘C’’) on all work
attempted.

Should the student’s record contain the entry **Academic Probation’’ for two
consecutive semesters, and the student fail to remove himself/herself from
probation in the next immediate semester (or equivalent of the next 12
semester hours for part-time students) by earning at least a 2.0 average in the
third semester. he/she shall be subject to automatic suspension at the end of
that semester for a minimum of one semester. Any future enrollment in
college-credit, degree program courses at the College wili be determined in
accordance with regulations which pertain to Academic Suspension. As long as
a student attains a semester average of 2.0 (on at least 12 semester hours per
semester), or a cumulative average of no less than 1.8 thereafter, he/she shall
be permitted to continue his/her studies.

Any student who enters the College on Academic Probation must attain a 2.0
(**C"") grade-point average on the total of all work attempted in his/her first
scmester at the College (minimum of 12 semester hours) or a cumulative 1.8
average on all work attempted (whether at OWJC or previous institutions).
Failure to attain this average by the end of the first semester shall result in
suspension, dismissal or continued probation in accordance with the regular
probationary policies and procedures for native OWJC students.

Acuademic Suspension. Any full-time student who attains less than a 1.0
gradc-point average (minimum of 12 hours) shall (except for a first-term
freshman) auromatically be placed on suspenson for a minimum of one full
semester. The record of each first-time freshman (who is enrolled in college for
the first time) who attains less than a 1.0 average shall be reviewed by a
committee of Student Services and Instructional Services personnel, who shall
recommend either continuation on academic probation for one additional
semester, transfer to a non-college-credit program, or suspension for a
minimum of one full semester. Any first semester freshman may appeal this
action to the Admissions Committee.

A student who has been on probation twice and fails to free himself/herself
from probationary status in the third semester and thereafter, shall be subject
to suspension. Re-enrollment of such a student subsequent to a semester on
suspension shall be at the discretion of the Admissions Committee of the
College, upon petition by the student, in term of clear evidence of potentialities
for attaining an acceptable record in the future. It is strongly recommended
that a student enroll in non-college-credit courses during the semester of
suspension in order to strengthen the areas of deficiency. For the student
whose record necessitates suspension according to these regulations, the entry
**Academic Suspension for a Minimum of one Semester’’ shall be stamped on
his/her permanent record.

41






















ASSOCIATE OF SCIENCE DEGREE

Associate of Science Degree programs provide for specialization in technical,
business, semi-professional, and supervisory education. Okaloosa-Walton
Junior College, within its objective of continuing study, has developed
programs for such studies based on the assumption that self-contained
curricula will best equip each student who selects one of the programs to
pursue fulfillment of his/her role as a productive citizen. Programs include
study and practical applications, both on the job and in the laboratory.

Courses In Residence. (Credit hours taken at Okaloosa-Walton Junior
College.) The minimum requirement for courses taken in residence for an
Associate of Science Degree at Okaloosa-Walton Junior College is 15 semester
hours of credit immediately preceding graduation.

AS Degree Requirements. The number of semester hours required for this
degree are indicated as follow: 64 hours as a minimum grand total, consisting
of 26 hours in general education courses and 38 hours in a specialization. For
suggested curricula see the ‘‘Instructional Services Bulletin’’ which is available
in the Registrar’s Office.

General Education. The general education program for the Associate of
Science Degree at Okaloosa-Walton Junior College embraces a minimum of 26
semester hours of academic credit in the areas of communications, humanities,
social science, mathematics, sciences, and physical education, as follow:

GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS
ASSOCIATE OF SCIENCE DEGREE
[26-Semester-Hour Minimum]*

Sem. Hrs. Course Selections

Communication Skills .............o0on. 6 4102, 4103, 4110,
4112, 4117
Humanities ........ccoveivinininennnnn 3 3175, 3178, 3179,

3180, 3252-3253,
3254-3255, 3279,
3280, 4109, 4228,
4276, 3118-3119

Mathematics .......oevvvveenennennnnns 3 1130, 1815, 5160,
5161 ,
or 5101, 5130, 5131,
5132, 5224, 5230, 5231,
5232, 5233,
or 5237

*Students who complete the minimum General Education sequence with less than 26 semester hours
will have to complete sufficient additional semester hours of General Education courses from within
the above Departments (excluding Physical Education) to reach the 26 semester hour requirement. In
some Specializations, specific general education courses are designated which are not in the above
areas — these are unique approved exceptions. Other exceptions, although not anticipated, may be
worked out in cooperation with a faculty advisor and approved by the Dean of Instruction to meet
specific essential needs.

48

























REE 1200
[1156)

BAN 1110
[1157)

REE 1000 'X
[1158]

SES 1942
[1160]

ACC 2001
[1200]

ACC 2021
[1201]

SES 2321
[1202]

Real Estate Finance, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Offered as
needed] ,

Designed to explore in detail. the many facets of real estate
financing with emphasis given to legal aspects, sources of
funds, methodologies of major lending institutions, and the
effects of high interest rates.

Principles of Bank Operations, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Offered
as needed]

This course presents the fundamentals of bank functions in a
descriptive fashion so that the beginning banker may acquire a
broad (and operational) perspective. The descriptive orientation
is intentional.

Introduction to Real Estate: Course I, 3 semester hours, 3 lec.
[Fall, Winter, Spring])

This course is intended to provide the prospective licensee with
the fundamental knowledge in the field of real estate principles
and practices and real estate law. This is the required course
prescribed by the Florida Real Estate Commission for a person
desiring to become registered as a real estate salesperson.

Internship-Business Education, 3 semester hours, 15 lab.
[Offered as needed] )

On-the-job training in the Associate of Science degree program
in which the student is enrolled. The student is under the
supervision at work of a qualified supervisor. The supervisor
will rate the student’s performance, knowledge, comprehension,
dependability, initiative, cooperativeness, and total perform-
ance. A project paper or approved project will be submitted by
the student three weeks prior to the close of the semester. May
be repeated four times for a total of 12 semester hours.

Accounting 1, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Fall, Winter, Spring]
Principles of sole proprietorship. Use of journals, ledgers, trial
balance, preparation of work sheets, balance sheets, profit and
loss statements, controlling accounts and subsidiary ledgers.
Voucher systems, partnerships, corporation accounting, practice,
sets and problems required.

Accounting II, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Fall, Winter, Spring]
Principles of sole proprietorship. Use of journals, ledgers, trial
balance, preparation of work sheets, balance sheets, profit and
loss statements, controlling accounts and subsidiary ledgers.
Voucher systems, partnerships, corporation accounting, practice
sets and problems required.

Basic Office Machines, 2 semester hours, 1 lec., 2 lab. [Fall,
Winter, Spring] ,

Operation of adding and calculating machines, including touch
control of the ten-key adding machine, the use of correct
techniques, and the verification of answers.

56
















)

MAN 2905
(1280]

MAR 2302
[1282]

HFT 2010
[1283]

HFT 2250
[1284]

HFT 2251
(1285]

ECO 2013
(1286]

ECO 2023
[1287]

MAR 2151
[1288]

Independent Study—Business, 1 semester hour, 1 lec., 2 lab.
[Fall, Winter, Spring)

Directed study and individual projects designed to meet the
needs of students interested in specialized areas of business for
which present course availability is limited. Areas of study can

also be supplemented to present business courses for special
emphasis or depth.

Introduction to Advertising, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Offered as
needed])

Advertising as a marketing tool, its planning, creation, and use.
A survey of copy writing, layout, and media (newspapers,
magazines, radio, television, films, etc.).

Hotel Management I, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Offered as
needed]

History, organization problems, and opportunities in hotel-motel
industries. A study of the functions of departments, promotional
and personnel functions of management; current trends and
developments. Includes a unit on hotel machine accounting.
Prerequisite: 1200, 1277, and 1209.

Hotel Management II, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Offered as
needed]

History, organization problems, and opportunities in hotel-motel
industries. A study of the functions of departments, promotional
and personnel functions of management; current trends and
developments. Includes a unit on hotel machine accounting.
Prerequisite: 1200, 1277, and 1209.

Hotel Management IIl, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Offered as
needed]

History, organization problems, and opportunities in hotel-motel
industries. A study of the functions of departments, promotional
and personnel functions of management; current trends and
developments. Includes a unit on hotel machine accounting.
Prerequisite: 1200, 1277, and 1209.

Economics I, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. (Fall, Winter, Spring]
Macroeconomics deals with basic economic concepts and
develops the economics of public fiscal and monetary policy.

Economics II, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Fall, Winter, Spring]
Provides microeconomic price theory concepts and treats current
national and international economics problems.

Retall Management, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Offered as
needed]

Retail store management, location, buying merchandise control
policies, services, pricing, expenses, profits; training and
supervision of retail sales forces, administrative problems. Also
includes a variety of current perspectives in retailing
management.

61






















PET 1000
[2190]

[2192]

[2193]

LXYYYYY Y

[2195]

PEM 2201L
[2241)

PEM 2221L
[2255]

PEM 2227L
[2259]

eessecse

[2291]

Introduction to Physical Education, 3 semester hours, 3 lec.
[Fall, Winter]

Instruction in the history, principles and basic philosophy of
physical education. Emphasis in the basic concepts and
foundations of the total physical education program.

Meodern Fitness for Men,* 2 semester hours, 4 lab. (Fall,
Winter]

This course includes fitness testing and body conditioning
exercises. Student receives instruction and practice in vigorous
activities geared primarily toward better physical conditioning
with emphasis on cardiovascular fitness.

Modern Fitness for Women,* 2 semester hours, 4 lab. [Fall,
Winter]

This course includes fitness testing and body conditioning
exercises. Student receives instruction and practice in vigorous
activities geared primarily toward better physical conditioning
with emphasis on cardiovascular fitness.

Sports Officiating, 1 semester hour, 1 lec., 1 lab. [Fall]
Instruction in rule interpretation and the fundamental
techniques required in officiating football, basketball, and other
selected sports.

Women’s Gynmastics; Floor Exercise and Balance Beam,* 1
semester hour, 2 lab. [Fall]
The student will learn to perform United States Gymnastic
Federation compulsory routines in floor exercise and balance
beam within the standards of the United States Gymnastic
Federation evaluation scale.

Tumbling,* 1 semester hour, 2 lab. [Fall, Winter, Spring]
Instruction in the fundamental techniques and the development
of personal skills through participation.

Intermediate Trampoline,* 1 semester hour, 2 lab. [Fall,
Winter]

A continuation of skills learned in Elementary Trampoline with
emphasis on the more advanced principles and techniques of
the turning and twisting stunts. Prerequisite: Satisfactory
completion of Elementary Trampoline and/or permission of
instructor.

Directed Work Study—Physical Education, 1 semester hour, 6
Iab. [Offered as needed]

Directed experience in instructional, laboratory and/or materials
assistance in a designated Physical Education area. Entry by
permission of Department Chair only.

*Activity course fulfills the Physical Education requirement.

68














































SPN 2300
[(4267]

SPN 2301
[4268]

ENC 2940
[4294]

GER 2905
[4295]

LIS 2001
[4296]

ENG 2905
[4298]

ENC 2941
[4299]

[4602)

eesscacs

[4603)

Advanced Spanish Grammar and Composition I, 3 semester
hours, 3 lec. [Offered as needed]

Study of advanced grammatical structures and practice in
composition. Prerequisite: 4261 or its equivalent.

Advanced Spanish Grammar and Compesition II, 3 semester
hours, 3 lec. [Offered as needed]

Study of advanced grammatical structures and practices in
composition. Prerequisite: 4261 or its equivalent.

Directed Work Study—Communications, 1 semester hour [Fall,
Winter, Spring]

Directed experience in instructional, laboratory and/or materials
assistance in a designated Communication area. Entry by
permission of department chair only.

Independent Study—German, 1 semester hour [Offered as
needed]

Directed study designed to meet needs of students interested in
specific areas of German language and literature for which the
present course offerings are limited. Permission of department
chair required.

Independent Study— Library, 1 semester hour, [Offered as
needed)

Directed study designed to acquaint the student with the works
of the various departments necessary for a well-organized
library. Entry by permission of LRC Director only.

Independent Study—Literature, 1 semester hour [Offered as
needed]

A critical study and analysis of a specific literary figure or era.
Offered and directed to meet the needs of students interested in
such a specialized area. By permission of department chair only.

Tutorial-—Communications, 1 semester, 2 lab. [Fall, Winter,
Spring]

An experience in individual depth study in which one student
prepares for and engages in tutoring another for two class
periods per week.

English for Forelgn Born, 90 class hours, 9 c.e.u.

English for non-English speaking adults. Emphasis is placed on
speaking, reading, and writing English based on living
experiences and needs.

English XI, 1/2 unit [Offered as needed]

When offered for high school credit the content is comparable to
that of the corresponding high school English course.
Prerequisite: Permission of the instructor.

83























































CJT 2140
[6242)

CJIT 2340
[6243]

LXYTTYYY

. [6249]

INR 2002
[6256)

AMH 2550
[6257]

PSY 2012
(6276]

S0C 2000
[6277]

Introduction to Criminalistics, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Fall,
Winter)

The scientific aspects of investigation and crime scene
technology, crime laboratory functions, ballistics, dactyloscopy
and latent print development, scientific methods of criminal
identification. Prerequisite: Permission of instructor.

Police Operations, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Fall, Winter|]
Responsibilities, powers, and duties of the uniformed
patrolman; patrol techniques and procedures; field interrogation
and note-taking; mechanics of arrest and search; handling of the
mentally ill; transportation of prisoners; elements of property
protection; fundamentals of community relations; mob and riot
control, traffic enforcement programs and techniques.

Law Enforcement Photography, 3 semester hours [Offered as
needed]

A basic course in police photography techniques to include
photographic principles, illumination, composition, identifi-
cation, fingerprint, crime scene, traffic accident, courtroom
technician. dark room and film processing, enlarging, printing
and field application. By permission of instructor. Prerequisite:
6241 or 6851 or 6243.

Current World Problems, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Spring]
Critical world issues and immediate troubled areas against a
historical, economic, and social background. The individual
student develops a special area of interest. Prerequisite:
Permission of the instructor.

Constitutional Government, 1 semester hour, 1 lec. [Fall,
Winter, Spring]

Concepts developing from early constitutions, such as the
Magna Carta and the English Bill of Rights of 1688, in terms of
their relationship with the U.S. Constitution. Federalism and the
American system of government compared with other systems.
Principles and characteristics of the U.S. Constitution in detail.
Meets state requirements for constitutional study.

Psychology, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Fall, Winter, Spring]
Surveys of the various fields of psychology. Understanding
human behavior by studying the adaptation of the individual to
the physical and social environment.

Sociology, 3 semester hours, 3 lec. [Fall, Winter, Spring]
Concentration on the description of individual and group
behavior. Basic concepts related to the family and the city.
Individual, industrial, and political problem areas.

101























































3

ETG 2506
[7246]

oooooo .

(7250]

CLXTY TYY

(7253]

LYY YT

[7260]

Applied Mechanics: Statics, 3 semester hours, 2 lec., 2 lah.
[Fall]
Resolution and composition of forces; equilibrium of force
systems; friction centroids; moments of inertia; enriched by
experience in the application to design problems. Prerequisite:
7140.

Arson Detection and Investigation, 3 semester hours, 3 ‘ec.
|Offered as needed]

An introduction to arson laws and types of incendiary fires.
Students learn methods of determining fire cause, recognizing
and preserving evidence, etc. Prerequisite: Sophomore standing
in Fire Science Technology or employed Firefighter, or
permission of the instructor.

Automotive Chassis, 3 semester hours, 1 lec., 5 lab. [Offered as
needed]

Study and function of chassis components to include steering
systems and front-end geometry.

Engine Reconditioning, 3 semester hours, 1 lec., S lab. [Offered
as needed]

In-depth study and shop practice relating to complete engine
reconditioning practices.

Automotive Braking Systems, 3 semester hours, 1 lec., S lab.
{Offered as needed]

Study of braking systems, including diagnosis and overhaul of
hydraulic units, machining brake drums and discs.

Fuel Systems, 3 semester hours, 1 lec., 5 lab. [Offered as
needed]

In-depth study and practical experience relating to automotive
fuel systems.

Directed Work Study—Graphics/Printing, 1 semester hour, 6
lab. [Offered as needed]

Directed experience in instructional, laboratory and/or materials
assistance in a designated graphics/printing area. Prerequisite:
7156, 7166 and 7168.

Independent Study— Graphics/Printing, 1 semester hour, 3 lab.
[Offered as needed]

Practical treatment of graphics/printing technology within the
field of offset printing. Emphasis on individual work projects
utilizing such areas as copy preparation, darkroom work,
stripping and platemaking, press operation, and bindery
operations. Prerequisite: 7156, 7166 and 7168.

119

























LYYYTTT

(8800)

(8801]

Emergency Medical Treatment, 90 class hours, 9 c.e.u. [Offered
as needed) )

Roles and responsibilities of Emergency Medical Treatment
personnel. Development of skill in diagnosis and emergency
treatment procedures. Development of skill in use and
maintenance of emergency medical equipment. Prerequisite:
First Aid. Ten hours of in-hospital observation/participation
required in addition to 90 hours of class.

Refresher Emergency Medical Treatment, 20 class hours, 2
c.e.u. [Offered as needed]

Refresher Emergency Medical Treatment is part of a career
structure for emergency medical technicians (EMT’s). It
contributes to the maintenance of a uniformly high level of
training and skill among EMT’s. The course reviews basic skill
and knowledge of emergency medical care and then brings the
student up to date on new developments in the field of
emergency medical treatment. Prerequisite: 8800 or equivalent
work experience and permission of the department of biology.

EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY I COURSES—Course
numbers, titles, and descriptions for these courses will be
published in an addendum before the beginning of Fall
Semester, 1977.

127






















HONORARY MEMBERS

Anderson, Lucile ........Director Emeritus of the Learning Resources Center
Bartell, Jack ........................ Director Emeritus of Student Services
Davis. Fanny-Fern .......................... Chairman Emeritus of Biology
Holzhauer, Emil ............................ Honorary Faculty Chair in Arts
Sikes, Robert L.F. ................... Honorary Faculty Chair in Government
Walter, Mamiruth .............................ou... Counselor Emeritus
OFFICE PERSONNEL

Baker. Mary Lou .............................c.v. .o Physical Education
Baldwin, Joan A. ... ... e i Bookstore
Bell. Debra L. ...........cooiiiiiiiiiniaa., Home Economics/Mathematics
Bledsoe. Hilda M.* ..............cccevvuvu.... Military Educational Services
Brister, Valeh B. ...t Comptroller’s Office
Brocketto, Charles E. ........... ... . iiiiiiiiiinnnns Comptroller’s Office
Brooks, Karen P. ...... ... i i, Facility Services
Campbell, James W. ........ ..ot Data Processing
Carter, Dorothy S. ....... ... i, A'. ...... Student Activities
Clarke, Sheila T. ...............coiiiiiiinn.... cetas Comptroller’s Office
Coon, Janice M. ... ...ttt i e Audio Visual
Davis, Lorraine A. ......... ... . i iiiiiiiiiiiiinnn. Keypunch Operator
Deulley, Vilma ............ .. ... .. it Instructional Services
Ferguson, Catherine L. ..................iiiiiiiians, Procurement QOffice
Footman, Georgia ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiii it ii e Library
Freshour, Mary H. ... ... ..o it iiiinen, Library
Frost. Carolyn D. Graphics/Printing

*Professional Leave 1977-78

134




Green, Laura ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia, Science Department
Helms, Karen G. ...........cooiiiiinennnn... InstructionalMaterials Center
Johnson, Ida R. ..o e ._l:f'brary
Johnson, Jaciel ........iitiiiii e Veteran's A ffairs
Lamica, Sue .............oooiiiiiiii i, EA/EQ Learning Laboratory
Laux, Carolyne L. ..........co ittt President’s Office
.Livingston. Edward M., Jr. ...l Library-Audio Visual
McDaniel, Margaret V. ...ttt Library
McDonald, Anna B. ... i e Library
McDonald, Charlotte ................cooiiiiiiiiii.u Business Department
Metzger, Judy J. ....... ...l Chautauqua Neighborhood Center
Myers, Sharon D. ................. .. ... Financial Aid/Community Services
Newberry, Joyce E. ... oot it Admissions
Nilsen. Harriett ........... ... ..o, Registrar's Office
Perry, Inge A. ... o i e Student Services
Peters, Martha W. ... ... ... .. . . Library
Phelps, Ethel C. ... Registrar's Office
Pitts, Deborah ........... ... ... i i il Registrar's Office
Robinson, Ruth .................. ... .. ) };‘ducan’onal Services, Hurlburt Field
Rose, Barbara L. ...................... Evening Clerk. Instructional Services
Shermer, Naomi V. ... ... et Nurse
Sims, Pamela S. ............ ... ..ol e Counseling Services
Street, Gwendolyn ........................ ‘ .......... Information Services
Stevens, Edward C. .............. ... ..o, Bookstore Manager
Thacker, Louise .....i..ovniinrineininirnennenneennn. Switchboard Opérator
Toliver, Linda C. ........ ...t Learning Resources Center
Ward, Maxine .= .....ooooneine i, Comptroller's Office
135







Huerta, JOhn ..ot i i ittt e i eenenns Custodian

Jamieson, Charles E. ..oty Groundsperson
Jeter, Clarence O. ..............coiiiunenn, Assistant Maintenance Person
Johnson, Bethel ......... ..ol Custodian
Johnson, Leslie M. .............. it Groundsperson
Keaton, Maudie ............ ...t Custodian
Keeney, Gary L. .......coiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt einees Groundsperson
King, Daivd W. ... ...ttt i Custodian
Lewis, AleX ......oiiiininiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieinierenns Head Custodian
Marckres, Wayne .............iiiiiiiiiiineannen Maintenance Specialist
Matthews, Johnny L. ... .. i Custodian
McCaskill, Henry C. ....... ... Custodian
McCormick, Gladys D. .....c.ooviiiiiiiiieiiieienennrennnennnnn Custodian
Morrison, Cecil A. ... .. i e Custodian
Parks, George L.E. ............. ...t Assistant Maintenance Person
Perfect, Moore C. ... ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienennnas Head Groundsperson
Pritchett, L.Z. ... ... i iiieieireareeeene, Custodian
Pruess, Rodney W. .................. ..ot Assistant Maintenance Person
Richardson, Clarence .............oiiiiiiiiinnneennnnnnnnns Groundsperson
Sharon, Hazel E. ............c i Custodian
Smith, Annie L. ... Custodian
Snowbérger. Barbara ............coiiiiiii Food Services
Vass,Bernard M. ......... ... ... i, Head Custodian
Van Dyke, Ronald W. ............. ..ot ... Groundsperson
Washington, Clint ..., Groundsperson
Williams, Cornell ........ ... . ittt iiiienieannn. Custodian
Williams, John W. ... ... . e Custodian
Willoughby, Alice Y. ... ... i Food Services
137




INDEX

Academic Assistance........... 22
Academic Dismissal ........... 42
Academic History

Forgiveness Policy........... 42
Academic Probation............ 40
Academic Standing............. 40
Academic Suspension .......... 41
Accreditation .................. S
Admission ..................... 6
Adult Basic Education.......... 13
Adult High Schoal............ 13,53
Air Conditioning

and Refrigeration

Mechanics................ 51,52
Alpha Delta Chi ............... 29
Artista .........c.covviin., 30
Assistance, Financial........... 16
Assistance, Military............ 17
Associate of Applied

Science Degree ............. S0
Associate of Arts Degree ....... 46
Associate of Science

Degree .........oovvvuevnnnn 48
Audit Students ................ 33
Auto Body Repair

and Refinishing........... 51,52
Auto Mechanics ............ 51,52
Baptist Campus Ministries ..... 30
Biological Science Courses ....124
Brick & Block .............. 51,52

Business Education Courses ....54
Calendar

Campus Life ................... 3
Chamber Choir ............... 30
Change of Schedule ........... 34
Child Care ................ 51,52
CircleK .............cooouats. 30
CivilRights ................... 32
Class Attendance . ............ 34
CLEP Credits ................. 36
Clerical ............covvunn.. 52
Clerk-General ................. S1
College Credit Admission

Requirements ............... 12
College Graduates .............. 9
College Republicans ........... 30
Commercial Food Services ...51,52
Committee of Student

Conduct ...........civvntn. 29
Communications Courses ....... 77

138

Composition of

Student Body ............... S
Comprehensive Exams for Credit

in Designated Courses ....... 37
Concert Band ................. 30
Concert Choir ................. 30
Conditional Enrollment ........ 10
Continuing Education .......... 53
Controlled Admissions ......... 10
Coordinating Council for

Planning & Policy

Development ................ 29
Correspondence Course

Credits ............co00uunen 37
Credit by Alternative

Means ...........oco00inenn 36
Data Processing ............... 49
Data Processing Technology..... S1
Dean’s List ................... 40
Dual Enrollment Program

for High School Seniors ....... 7
Early Enrollment for

Superior Students ............ 8
Education and Physical

Education Courses........... 66
Emergency Medical

Technician ................. 52
Enrichment Programs........ 15,53
Enrollment for

Foreign Students ............. 8
Enrollment for Non-Florida

Residents ................... 8
Evening Programs .............. 4
Examination & Grades ........ 34
Facilities ...................... 2
Fee Change .................. 19
Fee Schedule

College-Credit Program ...... 19
Fee Schedule

Non-College-Credit

Program ................... 21
Finance ...................... 16
Fine & Performing

Art Courses ................ ;!
Fines, Penalties &

Indebtedness ............... 19
Florida Associate of

Managerial Education........ 30




Full & Part-time Status ........ 32
GED Test

Preparation Program ...... 14,53
General Information ............ 1
Good Standing ................ 40
Government .................. 28
Grants ...............cc00unne 25
Graphics/Printing

Technology .............. 51,52
Health Services ............... 32
High School

Released-Time Program ...... 14
History ....................... 1
Home Economics Courses ...... 88
Homemaking ................. 51
Honors & High Honors ........ 40
Incomplete Grades ............ 35
Industrial Electronics........ 51,52
Industrial Drafting

and Design  ............ 51,52
Industrial-Technical

Education Courses.......... 108
Instructional Program

Standards & Regulations ..... 32
Inter-Club Council ............. 29
Intercollegiate Athletics ........ 30
Intramural, Extramural

and Recreational

Activities ................... 31
Loans ...............covvuunen 27
Mathematics Courses .......... 85
Musical Theatre ............... 30
Non-College-Credit

Admission Requirements. . ... 13
Non-College-Credit General

Education Courses .......... 14
Non-College-Credit

Occupational Courses ........ 14
Non-Punitive Grades ........... 35
Objectives ...........coevennnn. 1
Occupational

Certificate Programs ......... S1
OKAWAJUCO ................ 29
Organizations ................. 29
Other Admission Requests ..... 10
Outing Club .................. 30
Phi Beta Lambda

Business Fraternity .......... 30
Phi Theta Kappa .............. 29
Physical Education

Majors Association .......... 30
Physical Science Courses....... 105
Point of View .................. v
President’s List ............... 40
Programs .................... 45

139

Proscenium Playhouse.......... 30
Provisional Enrollment .......... 6
Publications .................. 29
Raider Review ................ 29
Readers* Theatre .............. 30
Readmission ............ eeees 99
Real Estate .............. 49,51,52
Refund Policy ................. 17
Registration .................. 32
Repeated Courses ............. 42
Requirements for Graduation ...43
Residence Classification ........ 16
Returned Check Charge ........ 18
Rotaract ................coott. 30
Sailing Club .................. 30
Satisfactory/

Unsatisfactory Grades ....... 35
Scholarships .................. 23
Secretary ......... ... S1
Servicemen’s Opportunity

College ......oovvvvnunnnnn. 38
Sigma Delta Phi ............... 30
Sigma Phi Upsilon ............. 30
Social Science Courses ......... 97
Special Enrollment

Programs ................... 6
Stage Band .................. .30
Stenographic .................. 52
Student Assistantships ......... 25
Student Christian

Association ................. 29
Student Conduct ............. .28
Student Financial Aid .......... 22
Student Government

Association ................ .29
Student Services ... ........... 22
Substandard Academic

Performance .... .;.......... 40
Superior Scholarship

Performance ................. 40
Testing and Counseling

Services ....... ....i.iiuenns 15
Transfer Credits ............... 38
Transferring to a Senior

Institution ................... 38
Transient Students .............. 9
Veterans’ Club ................. 30
Veterans’ Educational

Benefits .................. 38,39
Vocational Up-Grading .......... S3
Welding Mechanics .......... 51,52
Withdrawals ................... 36
Work-Study ...........c0vnnn. 24
Year-Round Opportunities ........ 4
Young Democratic Club ......... 30






REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

(Date)

Admissions Counselor
Okaloosa-Walton Junior College
Niceville, Florida 32578

Please forward application forms to me for admission to Okaloosa-Walton
Junior College. The following information will indicate my interests and my

stage of educational development.

1. I have (check the highest level which applies):
completed elementary school

——received a high school equivalency diploma
—pgraduated from high school

completed some college studies

a bachelor’s degree

completed some graduate studies

a graduate student

2. I would like to enroll as a:

Full-time student
Part-time student

3. My interest is in the following kind of studies:

Name (Please Print)

Address

(Street or P.O. Box) (City) (State)

Signature

(Please tear out and fold this page for mailing)

(Zip)






7 p—y ] KEY
( TENNIS ez ] S A Administation
COURTS o n Q B.  Light Shops
M C-1. Business Education
3 ! C-2. Computer Center—Math Lab
?° 3 L3 e : H I D.  Science
® o o E  Learning Rasources Center
L/ \J | F Physical Education
— G-1. Utilities
D—__{}:ﬂ G-2. Maintenance
- H.  Auditorium—Gymnasium
=4 K. College Mall
D ﬂ n M. Masonry Trades
~ P.  Home Economics
i o]

- ) —\ - ‘ . Heavy Shops
o « ‘

Okaloosa-Walton
Junior College

PARKING DESIGNATIONS
} — RESERVED

t — VISITORS

@~—— MOTORCYCLES
B— 24 HOUR RESERVED

Jel

STATE ROAD $-190

PALM
BLVD.




144




D

NOTES:

145






NOTES:

147












